Sri Lanka Telecom PLC  Annual Report 2019

145

4.3.2  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk mainly arises as a result of the Group having
interest sensitive assets and liabilities, which are directly,
impacted by changes in the interest rates. The Group’s
borrowings and investments are maintained in a mix of fixed
and variable interest rate instruments and periodical maturity
gap analysis is carried out to take timely action and to mitigate
possible adverse impact due to volatility of the interest rates.

Short-term interest rate management is delegated to the
treasury operations while long-term interest rate management
decisions require approval from the Board of Directors.

Interest rate sensitivity of the Company was computed within
the floor interest rate (minimum) of 2.5% as stipulated in
the loan agreement. The Group interest rate sensitivity was
computed based on a 100 basis point increase or decrease.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular,
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. The
sensitivity of interest rate movement is shown below;

Profit or loss

Increase in
 interest rate

Decrease in
 interest rate

Group

2019 December
Variable rate instruments  (267) 267

2018 December
Variable rate instruments  (274) 274

Company

2019 December
Variable rate instruments  (344) 344

2018 December
Variable rate instruments  (182) 182

4.4  Capital management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to
maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain
future development of the business. Capital consists of stated
capital and reserves. The Board of Directors monitors the return
on capital and recommend dividends to ordinary shareholders.

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order
to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other
stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to
reduce the cost of capital.

[…]

Additions 1,027 –

Accretion of interest 96 –

Payments (579) –

As at 31 December 544 –

Non current 50 –

Current 494 –

544 –

Return to Contents

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Reports
Annual Report 2019  Sri Lanka Telecom PLC

158

(iii) Following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss;

Group

2019 2018

Depreciation expense of right-of-use asset 2,442 –

Interest expense on lease liabilities 1,160 –

Leases of low value 48 –

Total amount recognised in profit or loss 3,650 –

Company

2019 2018

Depreciation expense of right-of-use asset 514 –

Interest expense on lease liabilities 96 –

Leases of low value 48 –

Total amount recognised in profit or loss 658 –

Sensitivity analysis

ROU Asset Lease liability

Sensitivity to discount rate/incremental borrowing rate – Group

Increase by 1% (650) (677)

Decrease by 1% 229 392

Sensitivity to discount rate/incremental borrowing rate – Company

Increase by 1% (5) (3)

Decrease by 1% 5 3

Return to Contents

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Reports

 Sri Lanka Telecom PLC  Annual Report 2019

159

15.  Intangible assets

15.1  Intangible assets – Group

Goodwill  Licences  Software  Others  Total

Cost

Balance as at 1 January 2018  804  8,905  3,740  485  13,934

– Acquisitions –  616  255  17  889

Balance as at 31 December 2018  804  9,521  3,995  502  14,822

Balance as at 1 January 2019  804  9,521  3,995  502  14,822

– Acquisitions –  615  426  56  1,097

– Derecognition – –  (202) –  (202)

Balance as at 31 December 2019  804  10,136  4,219  558  15,717

Accumulated amortisation

Balance as at 1 January 2018  253  2,767  2,720  333  6,073

– Amortisation –  851  246 –  1,097

Balance as at 31 December 2018  253  3,618  2,966  333  7,170

Balance as at 1 January 2019  253  3,618  2,966  333  7,170

– Amortisation –  937  382  14  1,333

– Derecognition – –  (202) –  (202)

Balance as at 31 December 2019  253  4,555  3,146  347  8,301

Carrying Amounts

As at 31 December 2019  551  5,581  1,073  211  7,416

As at 31 December 2018  551  5,903  1,029  169  7,652

The goodwill in the Group consists of goodwill arising on acquisition of Mobitel (Pvt) Ltd. and eChannelling PLC.

Goodwill is allocated to the Group’s cash-generating units (CGUs). A summary of the goodwill allocation is presented below:

2019 2018

Mobitel (Pvt) Ltd.  141  141

eChannelling PLC  410  410

Total  551  551

The recoverable amount of a CGU is determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations use pre-tax cash flow
projections, based on financial budgets approved by Management covering a five-year period. Cash flows beyond the five-year
period are extrapolated using the estimated growth rates stated below. The growth rate does not exceed the long-term average
growth rate for the business in which the CGU operates.

Return to Contents

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Reports
Annual Report 2019  Sri Lanka Telecom PLC

160

The key assumptions used for value-in-use calculations are as follows: